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KITCHENER MEMORIAL AUDITORIUM COMPLEX
400 East Avenue, Kitchener ON

Saturday, MAY 21, 2016
Sunday, MAY 22, 2016
Monday, MAY 23, 2016

SHOW SECRETARY
MJN SHOW SERVICES
9 Samya Court
Scarborough ON M1R 2A4
Tel. (416) 759-8593
Fax (416) 759-7790

www.mjnshowservices.com

SUMMARY

Sat. Sun. Mon. #1
Group 1 48 45 45
Group 2 14 17 18
Group 3 72 69 50
Group 4 28 30 26
Group 5 20 20 16
Group 6 15 14 14
Group 7 _u 18 2

221 213 191
Baby Puppies _21 _17

242 230

Mon. #2

45
20
41
23
13
14

22

178

VIDEO CAMERAS ARE NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT
THE APPROVAL OF THE SHOW CHAIR

Judging Schedule prepared by the K-W Kennel Club



SATURDAY, MAY 21, 2016

RING 1 - JUDGE: Ms. A. Primeau

8:00 a.m.

1:00 p.m.
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Barbet 0-0-1-0
Pointer 0-0-1-0
BP - Pointer 2-0
Pointer (GSH) 1-0-0-1
BP - Pointer (GSH) 1-1

Ret (Flat-Coated) 0-1-1-1
Ret (Golden) 2-3-3-2
Ret (Labrador) 3-1-0-1
Ret (NSDT) 1-5-2-0
BP - Ret (NSDT) 1-0
Setter (English) 0-1-0-0
Setter (Irish) 2-1-0-1
Span (Brittany) 1-0-1-0
Span (Clumber) 1-0-0-0
Span (Eng Springer) 1-0-0-0
Vizlsa 1-1-0-0
Weimaraner 0-0-1-1
BP - Weimaraner 1-0
Span (Am Cocker) 1-2-1-0
Span (Eng Cocker) 1-0-0-0
Group 1 following breed judging
Aust Cattle Dog 0-1-0-0
Australian Shepherd 4-4-2-1
Bearded Collie 0-0-1-2
Belgian Shepherd 0-0-0-1
Briard 0-0-1-0
Collie (Rough) 0-1-0-0
German Shepherd 1-0-0-0
Schapendoes 0-0-1-0
Shetland Sheepdog 2-0-0-0
BP - Shetland Sheepdog 1-2
Swedish Vallhund 0-0-0-1
Welsh Corgi (C) 0-0-1-0
Group 7 following breed judging
Bernese Mtn Dog 0-1-0-0
BP - Bernese Mtn Dog 1-0
Boxer 0-3-2-1
Bullmastiff 1-1-2-0
BP - Bullmastiff 1-0
Cane Corso 0-0-1-0
Doberman Pinscher 1-2-2-1
Eurasier 1-0-0-0
Great Dane 1-1-1-0
BP - Great Pyrenees 0-1
Newfoundland 0-2-1-0
Portuguese Wtr Dog 1-0-0-0
BP - Portuguese Wtr Dog ~ 0-2
Rottweiler 0-3-0-0
Saint Bernard 8-10-5-3
BP - Saint Bernard 1-0
Samoyed 1-2-0-0
BP - Samoyed 0-1
Schnauzer (Giant) 2-0-0-0
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Schnauzer (Std) 3-5-1-1
BP - Schnauzer (Std) 0-1
Siberian Husky 1-0-1-0

Group 3 following breed judging

RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. W. Schira

9:00 a.m.
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Basset Hound 0-0-0-1
Basenji 0-0-1-0
Dachshund (MWH) 0-1-0-0
Dachshund (SWH) 0-0-1-1
Whippet 0-0-0-1
BP - Whippet 1-0

Afghan Hound 0-1-0-0
Borzoi 1-0-1-0
Greyhound 0-0-1-0
Rhodesian 1-1-1-1
BP - Rhodesian 1-1

Group 2 following breed judging

RING 2 - JUDGE: Mr. D. Windsor

1:00 p.m.

9

RING 2 - JUDGE: Mr. B. Walkey

4:15 p.m.
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Airedale Terrier 2-4-1-2
Border Terrier 0-0-2-0
Cesky Terrier 0-0-1-0
Dandie Dinmont 1-0-0-0
Fox Terrier (W) 0-1-1-0
Norfolk Terrier 1-2-0-0
Norwich Terrier 0-1-0-0
Schnauzer (Min) 1-3-0-1
Scottish Terrier 0-0-1-0
W.HW.T. 0-0-1-0
S.C.W.T. 0-2-0-0

Group 4 following breed judging

C.K.C. Spaniel 1-4-1-0
Havanese 3-1-1-1
BP - Havanese 1-0

Papillon 0-2-0-0
Pomeranian 0-0-1-0
Pug 0-0-1-0
Toy Manchester 0-0-1-0
Yorkshire Terrier 0-2-1-0

Group 5 following breed judging

Bulldog 3-1-0-0
Chinese Shar-Pei 1-0-0-0
French Bulldog 2-1-1-0
Shih Tzu 0-1-0-0
Tibetan Terrier 1-0-0-0
German Pinscher 0-2-0-0
Poodle (Standard) 0-2-0-0

Group 6 following breed judging



RING 1 - JUDGE: Mr. M. Doherty

9:00 a.m.

11:15 am.

SUNDAY, MAY 22, 2016

7 C.K.C. Spaniel 1-5-1-0
1 BP-C.K.C. Spaniel 0-1

6 Havanese 3-1-1-1
1 BP - Havanese 1-0

2 Papillon 0-2-0-0
1 Pomeranian 0-0-1-0
1 Pug 0-0-1-0
3 Yorkshire Terrier 0-2-1-0

Group 5 following breed judging

4 Bulldog 3-1-0-0
2 Chinese Shar-Pei 1-1-0-0
1 BP - Chinese Shar-Pei 0-1

4 French Bulldog 2-1-1-0
1 Shih Tzu 0-1-0-0
3 Poodle (Standard) 1-2-0-0

Group 6 following breed judging

1 Aust Cattle Dog 0-1-0-0
7 Australian Shepherd 3-3-0-1
1 Bearded Collie 0-0-1-0
1 Briard 0-0-1-0
1 Collie (Rough) 0-1-0-0
1 Schapendoes 0-0-1-0
3 Shetland Sheepdog 1-2-0-0
3 BP - Shetland Sheepdog 1-2

1 Swedish Vallhund 0-0-0-1
2 Welsh Corgi (C) 0-1-1-0

Group 7 following breed judging

RING 1 - JUDGE: Mr. B. Walkey

12:30 p.m.

9 Airedale Terrier 2-4-1-2
1 BP - Airedale Terrier 1-0
RING 1 - JUDGE: Ms. N. Popovich
2 Border Terrier 0-0-2-0
1 Cesky Terrier 0-0-1-0
2 Dandie Dinmont 1-1-0-0
2 Fox Terrier (W) 0-1-1-0
3 Norfolk Terrier 1-2-0-0
1 Norwich Terrier 0-1-0-0
5 Schnauzer (Min) 1-3-0-1
1 Scottish Terrier 0-0-1-0
2 WHW.T. 0-0-2-0
2 S.CW.T. 0-2-0-0
Group 4 following breed judging

1 Basenji 0-0-1-0
3 Dachshund (MLH) 2-0-1-0
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Dachshund (MWH)
Dachshund (SWH)
Whippet

BP - Whippet
Afghan Hound
Borzoi

Greyhound
Rhodesian

BP - Rhodesian

1-0-0-0
0-0-1-1
0-1-0-1
0-1

0-1-1-0
1-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-2
0-1

Group 2 following breed judging

RING 2 - JUDGE: Mr. B. Walkey

9:30 a.m.

1:00 p.m.
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Barbet

BP - Pointer
Pointer (GSH)

Ret (Flat-Coated)
Ret (Golden)

Ret (Labrador)

BP - Ret (Labrador)
Ret (NSDT)

Setter (English)
Setter (Irish)

Span (Brittany)
Span (Clumber)
Span (Eng Springer)
Vizlsa

Weimaraner

Span (Am Cocker)

0-0-1-0
1-0

1-0-0-2
0-1-1-1
2-3-3-2
4-1-0-1
0-1

1-3-1-0
0-1-0-0
2-1-0-1
1-0-1-0
1-0-0-0
1-0-0-0
1-1-0-0
0-1-0-1
1-2-1-0

Group 1 following breed judging

Bernese Mtn Dog

BP - Bernese Mtn Dog
Boxer

Bullmastiff

BP - Bullmastiff

Cane Corso

Doberman Pinscher
Great Dane
Newfoundland
Portuguese Wtr Dog
BP - Portuguese Wtr Dog
Rottweiler

Saint Bernard

BP - Saint Bernard
Samoyed

BP - Samoyed
Schnauzer (Giant)
Schnauzer (Std)

BP - Schnauzer (Std)
Siberian Husky

0-1-0-0
1-0

0-3-2-1
1-1-2-0
1-0

0-0-1-0
3-2-2-1
1-1-1-0
0-2-1-0
1-0-0-0
0-1

0-2-0-0
6-8-6-3
1-0

1-2-0-0
0-1

2-0-0-0
3-5-1-1
0-1

1-0-1-0

Group 3 following breed judging



MONDAY, MAY 23, 2016 - SHOW #1

RING 1 - JUDGE: Mr. M. Doherty

9:00 a.m.
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Barbet 0-0-1-0
Lagotto Romagnolo 0-1-0-0
Pointer 0-0-0-1
Pointer (GSH) 2-1-1-1
Ret (Flat-Coated) 0-0-1-1
Ret (Golden) 2-3-3-2
Ret (Labrador) 2-1-0-1
Ret (NSDT) 0-1-0-0
Setter (Irish) 2-1-0-1
Span (Brittany) 2-2-1-0
Span (Clumber) 1-0-0-0
Span (Eng Springer) 0-0-0-1
Vizlsa 1-1-0-0
Weimaraner 0-0-1-0
Span (Am Cocker) 1-2-1-0
Span (Eng Cocker) 2-0-0-0
Group 1 following breed judging

Basset Hound 1-1-0-0
Basenji 0-0-1-0
Dachshund (MWH) 1-0-0-0
Dachshund (SWH) 0-0-0-1
Whippet 1-1-0-1
Afghan Hound 0-1-2-0
Borzoi 1-0-1-0
Greyhound 0-0-1-0
Irish Wolfhound 0-2-1-0
Rhodesian 0-0-1-0

Group 2 following breed judging

RING 2 - JUDGE: Mr. A. Ewles

8:45 a.m.
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C.K.C. Spaniel 2-2-0-0
Chinese Crested 1-0-0-0
Havanese 1-0-0-1
Papillon 0-2-0-0
Pekingese 0-0-1-0
Pomeranian 0-0-1-0
Pug 0-0-1-0
Toy Manchester 0-0-1-0
Yorkshire Terrier 0-2-1-0

Group 5 following breed judging

Bulldog
Chinese Shar-Pei

3-0-0-0
0-1-0-0
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French Bulldog 3-2-1-0
Shih Tzu 0-1-0-0
Poodle (Standard) 1-2-0-0
Group 6 following breed judging

Border Terrier 0-0-1-0
Cairn Terrier 0-1-0-0
Cesky Terrier 0-0-1-0
Dandie Dinmont 1-1-0-0
Fox Terrier (W) 0-0-1-0
Norfolk Terrier 0-1-1-0
Norwich Terrier 0-1-1-0
Schnauzer (Min) 1-2-0-1
Scottish Terrier 0-0-1-0
W.HW.T. 0-2-2-0
Airedale Terrier 2-1-2-2

Group 4 following breed judging

RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. N. Popovich

8:00 a.m.
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Australian Shepherd 0-1-0-0
Bearded Collie 1-0-1-0
Belgian Shepherd 1-0-0-1
Briard 0-0-1-0
Collie (Rough) 0-1-1-0
German Shepherd 1-0-0-0
Schapendoes 0-0-1-0
Shetland Sheepdog 5-4-1-0
Swedish Vallhund 0-0-0-1
Welsh Corgi (C) 0-0-1-0
Group 7 following breed judging

Bernese Mtn Dog 0-2-0-0
Boxer 0-2-2-0
Bullmastiff 1-1-1-0
Cane Corso 0-0-1-0
Doberman Pinscher 1-2-1-0
Great Dane 0-0-1-0
Neapolitan Mastiff 1-2-0-0
Newfoundland 0-2-1-0
Portuguese Wtr Dog 1-1-0-0
Rottweiler 0-2-0-0
Saint Bernard 4-6-5-1
Samoyed 0-1-0-0
Schnauzer (Std) 2-3-1-1
Siberian Husky 0-0-1-0

Group 3 following breed judging

Best in Show judging for Show #1 will take place upon completion of all
Group judging for Show #1 and before the start of Show #2.




MONDAY, MAY 23, 2016 - SHOW #2

RING 1 - JUDGE: Mr. B. Walkey

12:45 p.m.

2:30 p.m.

RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. N. Popovich

2
1
2
1
1
3
3
2
1
3
1

—
_—— ey == N = NN =

Basset Hound
Basenji
Dachshund (MLH)
Dachshund (MWH)
Dachshund (SWH)
Whippet

Afghan Hound
Borzoi

Greyhound

Irish Wolfhound
Rhodesian

1-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-0-1-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-0-1
1-1-0-1
0-1-2-0
1-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-2-1-0
0-0-0-1

Group 2 following breed judging

Australian Shepherd
Bearded Collie
Belgian Shepherd
Briard

Collie (Rough)
German Shepherd
Schapendoes
Shetland Sheepdog
Swedish Vallhund
Welsh Corgi (C)

0-1-0-0
1-0-1-0
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Lagotto Romagnolo
Pointer (GSH)

Ret (Flat-Coated)
Ret (Golden)

Ret (Labrador)

Ret (NSDT)

Setter (Irish)

Span (Brittany)
Span (Clumber)
Span (Eng Springer)
Vizlsa

Weimaraner

Span (Am Cocker)
Span (Eng Cocker)

0-1-0-0
2-1-1-2
0-0-1-1
2-3-3-2
2-1-1-1
0-1-0-0
2-1-0-1
2-2-1-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-0-1
1-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-2-1-0
1-0-0-0

Group 1 following breed judging

RING 3 - JUDGE: Mr. M. Doherty

1-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
0-1-1-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-1-0
5-4-1-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0

Group 7 following breed judging

12:45 p.m.
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C.K.C. Spaniel
Chinese Crested
Havanese
Pekingese
Pomeranian

Pug

Yorkshire Terrier

2-4-0-0
1-0-0-0
1-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0

Group 5 following breed judging

Bulldog

Chinese Shar-Pei
French Bulldog
Shih Tzu

Poodle (Standard)

3-0-0-0
0-1-0-0
3-2-1-0
0-1-0-0
1-2-0-0

Group 6 following breed judging

Barbet

0-0-1-0

SPURINAMN

1:15 p.m.

3:45 p.m.
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Bernese Mtn Dog
Boxer

Bullmastiff

Cane Corso
Doberman Pinscher
Great Dane
Neapolitan Mastiff
Newfoundland
Portuguese Wtr Dog
Rottweiler

Saint Bernard
Samoyed
Schnauzer (Std)
Siberian Husky

0-2-0-0
0-2-2-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-1-0
0-2-1-0
1-3-0-0
0-2-0-0
1-1-0-1
0-2-0-0
2-3-3-0
0-1-0-0
2-3-1-1
0-0-1-0

Group 3 following breed judging

Cairn Terrier
Cesky Terrier
Dandie Dinmont
Fox Terrier (W)
Norfolk Terrier
Norwich Terrier
Schnauzer (Min)
Scottish Terrier
W.HW.T.
Airedale Terrier

0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-1-0
0-1-1-0
1-1-0-1
0-0-1-0
0-2-2-0
2-1-1-2

Group 4 following breed judging

PROPLAN"

UNLEASH THE AWESOME™



GENERAL SPECIALS

Saturday, May 21, 2016 - Mr. B. Walkey
Sunday, May 22, 2016 - Ms. N. Popovich
Monday, May 23, 2016 - Show #1 - Mr. M. Doherty
Monday, May 23, 2016 - Show #2 - Mr. A. Ewles

LIMITED BREED SHOW
GERMAN BREEDS
SATURDAY, MAY 21, 2016

RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. W. Schira

10:00 am. 3 Schnauzer (Min) 1-1-0-1
1 Pomeranian 0-0-1-0
1 German Shepherd 1-0-0-0
Jfollowed by:

RING 2 - JUDGE: Mr. D. Windsor

2 German Pinscher 0-2-0-0
Jfollowed by:

RING 2 - JUDGE: Mr. A. Ewles

Dachshund (MLH)
Dachshund (MWH)
Dachshund (SWH)

Boxer

Doberman Pinscher
Eurasier

Great Dane

Rottweiler

Schnauzer (Giant)
Schnauzer (Standard)

BP - Schnauzer (Standard)
Pointer (GSH)

BP - Pointer (GSH)
Weimaraner

BP - Weimaraner

Judging Best in German Bree
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SAINT FANCIERS CLUB OF MANITOBA
SPECIALTY SHOW
SATURDAY, MAY 21, 2016

RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. W. Schira

SPECIALTY CLASSES
10:15 a.m. 30 Saint Bernard 12-10-5-3
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
Sexually Altered 1-0

1
1 Stud Dog
1 Brood Bitch

SAINT BERNARD FANCIERS OF CANADA
NATIONAL SPECIALTY SHOW
SUNDAY, MAY 22, 2016

RING 3 - JUDGE: Dr. C. Graham

10:00 a.m. SWEEPSTAKES
Senior Puppy Dogs
Junior Puppy Bitch
Senior Puppy Bitches
12-15 Month Bitch
15-18 Month Bitch

— e DN = DN

followed by:

RING 3 - JUDGE: Mr B. Roland

SPECIALTY CLASSES
31 Saint Bernard 11-11-6-3
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Sexually Altered 1-0
1 Stud Dog
1 Brood Bitch

AIREDALE TERRIER CLUB OF CANADA
SPECIALTY SHOW
SUNDAY, MAY 22, 2016

RING 4 - JUDGE: Ms. K. Wood

10:00 a.m. SWEEPSTAKES
Senior Puppy Dog
Junior Puppy Bitch
Senior Puppy Bitch

12 to 18 Month Bitches

—

VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES
1 7t09 Years Dog
followed by:

RING 4 - JUDGE: Ms. N. Popovich

SPECIALTY CLASSES
11 Airedale Terrier 2-5-2-2
1 BP - Airedale Terrier 1-0




K-W RALLY TRIALS

MONDAY, MAY 23, 2016

All lunches and breaks at the judge’s discretion.

TRIAL #1 - RING 4 - JUDGE: Bonnie Christie

8:00 a.m. Excellent walk-through and judging

EXCELLENTB: 2001, 2002, 2005, 2008, 2014, 2018, 2023

EXCELLENT A: 2007, 2021

ADVANCED B : 2001, 2005, 2008, 2009, 2011, 2017, 2018, 2020, 2022, 2024
ADVANCED A: 2003, 2004, 2013, 2016

INTERMEDIATE: 2006, 2010, 2012, 2015

NOVICE B : 2025, 2026, 2027, 2028, 2032, 2033, 2036, 2039, 2041, 2043, 2046, 2047
NOVICE A : 2030, 2031, 2034, 2035, 2037, 2038, 2040, 2042, 2044, 2045, 2048
Jfollowed by:

TRIAL #2 - RING 4 - JUDGE: Mary Monteith

EXCELLENT B : 2001, 2002, 2005, 2008, 2014, 2015, 2018, 2023
EXCELLENT A: 2007, 2021

ADVANCED B : 2001, 2005, 2008, 2011, 2015, 2017, 2018, 2020, 2022, 2024
ADVANCED A : 2003, 2004, 2013, 2016, 2019

INTERMEDIATE: 2006, 2012

NOVICE B : 2025, 2026, 2027, 2028, 2032, 2036, 2039, 2041, 2043, 2046, 2047
NOVICE A : 2029, 2030, 2031, 2034, 2035, 2037, 2038, 2040, 2042, 2044, 2045, 2048
Jfollowed by:

TRIAL #3 - RING 4 - JUDGE: Mary Monteith

EXCELLENT B : 2001, 2002, 2008, 2014, 2018

EXCELLENT A: 2007, 2021

ADVANCED B : 2001, 2008, 2018, 2020, 2022, 2024

ADVANCED A : 2003, 2004, 2013, 2016

INTERMEDIATE: 2012

NOVICE B : 2025, 2026, 2027, 2028, 2032, 2036, 2039, 2043, 2046, 2047

NOVICE A : 2030, 2035, 2037, 2038, 2040, 2042, 2045, 2048

Rally judging is based on the formula of 15 dogs per hour.
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